CHAPTER 79—H. F. No. 37

An act relating to errors in Minnesota Statutes; providing for the elimination of provisions held invalid, or superseded by other provisions of law, by the courts or the attorney general; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 184.03; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 93.29, and 419.19 to 419.34.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Correction bill. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 184.03, is amended by striking therefrom that part of the first sentence of the last paragraph of the section reading ", or whenever, upon investigation by the commission, it found and determined that the number of licensed employment agents or that the employment agency operated by the United States, the state, or by the municipality or by two or more thereof jointly in the community in which the applicant for a permit proposes to operate, is sufficient to supply the needs of employers and employees".

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 93.29, and 419.19 to 419.34, are repealed.

Approved March 10, 1965.

CHAPTER 80-S. F. No. 684

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 793, legalizing proceedings taken by it in the issuance of school building bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 793; bond issue; validating. The proceedings taken in 1964 and 1965 by Independent School District No. 793, which includes the city of Staples, in the issuance of its bonds in the principal amount of \$660,000 for the acquisition and betterment of school buildings are hereby legalized and validated in all respects, notwithstanding that the issuance of such bonds would cause the indebtedness of the district to exceed any limitation prescribed by law; and said bonds, when issued pursuant to such proceedings and such further proceedings as may be taken in accordance with law, shall be valid and binding obligations of the district to said amount, and shall be authorized securities within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Section 50.14.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the members of the school board of the district and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 11, 1965.

CHAPTER 81—S. F. No. 37

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to elections; providing remedies for errors and omissions including election contests; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 203.38; 204.30, Subdivisions 1 and 5; 209.02, Subdivisions 2 and 3, and by adding a new subdivision; and 209.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 203.38, is amended to read:
- 203.38 Elections; errors and omissions, remedy. Subdivision 1. When it shall appear by affidavit to any judge of the supreme court in the case of a state election, or of the district court of the proper county in the case of a county election:
- (a) That an error or omission in the placing or printing of the name or description of any candidate on official primary or general election ballots has occurred or is about to occur; or
- (b) That any other error in preparing or printing the ballots has occurred or is about to occur; or
- (c) That any officer of a political party or political party committee has failed to properly make or file a certificate of nomination; or
- (d) That any wrongful act or, neglect, or error by any election judge, county auditor, canvassing board or member thereof, secretary of state, or other person charged with any duty concerning an election, has been or is about to be done,

then the judge immediately shall order the officer, person, or board charged with the error, wrong, neglect, or failure to correct the same or perform the duty forthwith or show why he should not do so. Failure to obey the order is contempt of court.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.